200 WEST VULCAN STREET P. O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	500	510
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
NATURAL GAS RATE SCHEDULES	OCTOBER	2 1, 2022
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIVE DATE	
	(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 10/01/2021)	

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE - URBAN

RATE SCHEDULE G - A

APPLICABILITY

This rate is applicable to all residential customers whose maximum gas requirements are equal or less than 350 cubic feet per hour receiving natural gas service from the Municipal Gas System

AVAILABILITY

This rate is available to all residential customers of the Municipal Gas System located within the corporate limits of the City of Brenham, Texas.

MONTHLY CHARGES

Type of Charge	Description	Charge
Customer Charge	Customer charge for customers	\$11.24
	receiving service	
Distribution Charge	Charge for distribution service	\$2.598 per mcf
Commodity Charge	Charge for natural gas supply	\$5.35 per mcf
	(gate rate) and transportation	
Gas Cost Adjustment Charge	Charge for adjustments in	Monthly
	commodity charges	

MINIMUM CHARGES

The minimum monthly base bill shall be the customer charge for each month of the year, regardless of whether service is disconnected during the summer months.

- 1. In addition to the base charges, each customer's monthly bill will include an appropriate gas cost adjustment charge as explained on Sheet No. 595.
- 2. In addition to the base charges and the gas cost adjustment charges, the customer will be billed for all taxes applicable to the sale of natural gas, excluding gross receipts taxes.

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P. O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	500	511
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
NATURAL GAS RATE SCHEDULES	OCTOBER 1, 2022	
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIVE DATE	

TERMS OF PAYMENT

(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 10/01/2021)

All rates specified herein are net, and the gross rates for delinquent payments are ten percent (10%) higher. Each bill for service is due within fifteen (15) days after issuance unless such day falls on a holiday or weekend, in which case payment is due on the next work day. If full payment is not received at the City's offices or other approved payment location on or before the due date, all of the customer's utility services will be considered delinquent and subject to disconnection.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Natural gas furnished under this rate schedule shall be delivered at a pressure of four (4) ounces and have a minimum heat content of 983 BTU's per cubic foot and shall be delivered at a single point of service per premise to be designated by the City.

- 1. Service rendered under this schedule is subject to the City's Rules and Regulations in effect from time to time.
- 2. Service will be rendered under this schedule when the City has facilities immediately adjacent to the customer's premises. If a main line extension is required to provide service to the customer, the customer's cost of the line extension will be determined in accordance with the City's extension policy in effect at the time of extension.
- 3. If the installation of a service tap is necessary to provide the customer with service, one such tap will be provided per premise by the City at a cost to the customer in accordance with the City's tapping policy in effect at the time of the service tap.
- 4. The City will provide and install a meter to measure the quantity of gas consumed by the customer.
- 5. The fee for turning gas service off/on at customer request shall be \$50.00 plus \$25.00 additional if done after regular business hours (regular business hours are 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday Friday, excluding holidays
- 6. A special service charge of \$15 will be made for any requested pilot re-light during normal working hours and \$30 for after hours service
- 7. In the event a customer desires to increase the size of an existing service and it is agreeable with the City, the cost of such enlargement will be equal to the cost of installation of the new size of service.

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P. O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	500	520
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
NATURAL GAS RATE SCHEDULES	OCTOBER	3 1, 2022
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIVE DATE	
	(Supersedes Rate Change	Effective 10/01/2021)

SMALL COMMERCIAL SERVICE - URBAN

RATE SCHEDULE G-F

APPLICABILITY

This rate is applicable to all small commercial customers whose maximum gas requirements are equal or less than 350 cubic feet per hour receiving natural gas service from the Municipal Gas System

AVAILABILITY

This rate is available to all small commercial customers of the Municipal Gas System located within the corporate limits of the City of Brenham, Texas.

MONTHLY CHARGES

Type of Charge	Description	Charge
Customer Charge	Customer charge for customers receiving service	\$11.24
Distribution Charge	Charge for distribution service	\$2.598 per mcf
Commodity Charge	Charge for natural gas supply (gate rate) and transportation	\$5.35 per mcf
Gas Cost Adjustment Charge	Charge for adjustments in commodity charges	Monthly

MINIMUM CHARGES

The minimum monthly base bill shall be the customer charge for each month of the year, regardless of whether service is disconnected during the summer months.

- 1. In addition to the base charges, each customer's monthly bill will include an appropriate gas cost adjustment charge as explained on Sheet No. 595.
- 2. In addition to the base charges and the gas cost adjustment charges, the customer will be billed for all taxes applicable to the sale of natural gas, excluding gross receipts taxes.

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P. O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	500	521
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
NATURAL GAS RATE SCHEDULES	OCTOBER	1, 2022
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIVE DATE	
	(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 10/01/2021)	

TERMS OF PAYMENT

All rates specified herein are net, and the gross rates for delinquent payments are ten percent (10%) higher. Each bill for service is due within fifteen (15) days after issuance unless such day falls on a holiday or weekend, in which case payment is due on the next work day. If full payment is not received at the City's offices or other approved payment location on or before the due date, all of the customer's utility services will be considered delinquent and subject to disconnection.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Natural gas furnished under this rate schedule shall be delivered at a pressure of four (4) ounces and have a minimum heat content of 983 BTU's per cubic foot and shall be delivered at a single point of service per premise to be designated by the City.

- 1. Service rendered under this schedule is subject to the City's Rules and Regulations in effect from time to time.
- 2. Service will be rendered under this schedule when the City has facilities immediately adjacent to the customer's premises. If a main line extension is required to provide service to the customer, the customer's cost of the line extension will be determined in accordance with the City's extension policy in effect at the time of extension.
- 3. If the installation of a service tap is necessary to provide the customer with service, one such tap will be provided per premise by the City at a cost to the customer in accordance with the City's tapping policy in effect at the time of the service tap.
- 4. The City will provide and install a meter to measure the quantity of gas consumed by the customer.
- 5. The fee for turning gas service off/on at customer request shall be \$50.00 plus \$25.00 additional if done after regular business hours (regular business hours are 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday Friday, excluding holidays
- 6. A special service charge of \$15 will be made for any requested pilot re-light during normal working hours and \$30 for after hours service
- 7. In the event a customer desires to increase the size of an existing service and it is agreeable with the City, the cost of such enlargement will be equal to the cost of installation of the new size of service.

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P. O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	500	530
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
NATURAL GAS RATE SCHEDULES	OCTOBER	1, 2022
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIVE DATE	

(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 10/01/2021)

LARGE COMMERCIAL AND SMALL INDUSTRIAL SERVICE – URBAN

RATE SCHEDULE G-B

APPLICABILITY

This rate is applicable to all commercial and industrial customers whose maximum gas requirements are in excess of 350 cubic feet per hour.

AVAILABILITY

This rate is available to all commercial and industrial customers of the Municipal Gas System located within the corporate limits of the City of Brenham, Texas, meeting the criteria specified above.

MONTHLY CHARGES

Type of Charge	Description	Charge
Customer Charge	Customer charge for customers receiving service	\$63.23
Distribution Charge	Charge for distribution service	\$1.766 per mcf
Commodity Charge	Charge for natural gas supply (gate rate) and transportation	\$5.35 per mcf
Gas Cost Adjustment Charge	Charge for adjustments in commodity charges	Monthly

MINIMUM CHARGES

The minimum monthly base bill shall be the customer charge for each month of the year, regardless of whether service is disconnected during the summer months.

- 1. In addition to the base charges, each customer's monthly bill will include an appropriate gas cost adjustment charge as explained on Sheet No. 595.
- 2. In addition to the base charges and the gas cost adjustment charges, the customer will be billed for all taxes applicable to the sale of natural gas, excluding gross receipts taxes.

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P. O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

500	531
SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
OCTOB	ER 1, 2022
EFFECTIVE DATE	
	ОСТОВ

(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 10/01/2021)

TERMS OF PAYMENT

All rates specified herein are net, and the gross rates for delinquent payments are ten percent (10%) higher. Each bill for service is due within fifteen (15) days after issuance unless such day falls on a holiday or weekend, in which case payment is due on the next work day. If full payment is not received at the City's offices or other approved payment location on or before the due date, all of the customer's utility services will be considered delinquent and subject to disconnection.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Natural gas furnished under this rate schedule shall be delivered at a pressure of four (4) ounces, five (5) pounds or at line pressure and have a minimum heat content of 983 BTU's per cubic foot and shall be delivered at a single point of service per premise to be designated by the City.

- 1. Service rendered under this schedule is subject to the City's Rules and Regulations in effect from time to time.
- 2. Service will be rendered under this schedule when the City has facilities immediately adjacent to the customer's premises. If a main line extension is required to provide service to the customer, the customer's cost of the line extension will be determined in accordance with the City's extension policy in effect at the time of extension.
- 3. If the installation of a service tap is necessary to provide the customer with service, one such tap will be provided per premise by the City at a cost to the customer in accordance with the City's tapping policy in effect at the time of the service tap.
- 4. The City will provide and install a meter to measure the quantity of gas consumed by the customer.
- 5. The fee for turning gas service off/on at customer request shall be \$50.00 plus \$25.00 additional if done after regular business hours (regular business hours are 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday Friday, excluding holidays
- 6. A special service charge of \$15 will be made for any requested pilot re-light during normal working hours and \$30 for after hours service
- 7. In the event a customer desires to increase the size of an existing service and it is agreeable with the City, the cost of such enlargement will be equal to the cost of installation of the new size of service.

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P. O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	500	540
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
NATURAL GAS RATE SCHEDULES	OCTOBER	1, 2022
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIVE DATE	

(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 10/01/2021)

LARGE INDUSTRIAL SERVICE - URBAN

RATE SCHEDULE G-C

APPLICABILITY

This rate is applicable to all industrial customers whose annual gas requirements are in excess of 36,500 MCF.

AVAILABILITY

This rate is available to all large industrial customers of the Municipal Gas System located within the corporate limits of the City of Brenham, Texas, meeting the criteria specified above.

MONTHLY CHARGES

Type of Charge	Description	Charge
Customer Charge	Customer charge for customers receiving service	\$61.88
Distribution Charge	Charge for distribution service	\$1.612 per mcf
Commodity Charge	Charge for natural gas supply (gate rate) and transportation	\$5.35 per mcf
Gas Cost Adjustment Charge	Charge for adjustments in commodity charges	Monthly

MINIMUM CHARGES

The minimum monthly base bill shall be the customer charge for each month of the year, regardless of whether service is disconnected during the summer months.

- 1. In addition to the base charges, each customer's monthly bill will include an appropriate gas cost adjustment charge as explained on Sheet No. 595.
- 2. In addition to the base charges and the gas cost adjustment charges, the customer will be billed for all taxes applicable to the sale of natural gas, excluding gross receipts taxes.

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P. O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	500	541
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
NATURAL GAS RATE SCHEDULES	OCTOBER	1, 2022
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIVE DATE	
	/a 1 D at	E 00 .: 10/01/0001)

(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 10/01/2021)

TERMS OF PAYMENT

All rates specified herein are net, and the gross rates for delinquent payments are ten percent (10%) higher. Each bill for service is due within fifteen (15) days after issuance unless such day falls on a holiday or weekend, in which case payment is due on the next work day. If full payment is not received at the City's offices or other approved payment location on or before the due date, all of the customer's utility services will be considered delinquent and subject to disconnection.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Natural gas furnished under this rate schedule shall be delivered at a pressure of four (4) ounces, five (5) pounds or at line pressure and have a minimum heat content of 983 BTU's per cubic foot and shall be delivered at a single point of service per premise to be designated by the City.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

- Service rendered under this schedule is subject to the City's Rules and Regulations in effect from time to time.
- 2. Service will be rendered under this schedule when the City has facilities immediately adjacent to the customer's premises. If a main line extension is required to provide service to the customer, the customer's cost of the line extension will be determined in accordance with the City's extension policy in effect at the time of extension.
- 3. If the installation of a service tap is necessary to provide the customer with service, one such tap will be provided per premise by the City at a cost to the customer in accordance with the City's tapping policy in effect at the time of the service tap.
- 4. The City will provide and install a meter to measure the quantity of gas consumed by the customer.
- 5. The fee for turning gas service off/on at customer request shall be \$50.00 plus \$25.00 additional if done after regular business hours (regular business hours are 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday Friday, excluding holidays
- 6. A special service charge of \$15 will be made for any requested pilot re-light during normal working hours and \$30 for after hours service
- 7. In the event a customer desires to increase the size of an existing service and it is agreeable with the City, the cost of such enlargement will be equal to the cost of installation of the new size of service.

.

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P. O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	500	550
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
NATURAL GAS RATE SCHEDULES	OCTOBER	21, 2022
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIVE DATE	

(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 10/01/2021)

RESIDENTIAL - RURAL

RATE SCHEDULE G - D

APPLICABILITY

This rate is applicable to all residential customers whose maximum gas requirements are equal to or less than 350 cubic feet per hour receiving natural gas service from the Municipal Gas System.

AVAILABILITY

This rate is available to all residential customers of the Municipal Gas System located outside of the corporate limits of the City of Brenham, Texas.

MONTHLY CHARGES

Type of Charge	Description	Charge
Customer Charge	Customer charge for customers receiving service	\$12.93
Distribution Charge	Charge for distribution service	\$3.040 per mcf
Commodity Charge	Charge for natural gas supply (gate rate) and transportation	\$5.35 per mcf
Gas Cost Adjustment Charge	Charge for adjustments in commodity charges	Monthly

MINIMUM CHARGES

The minimum monthly base bill shall be the customer charge for each month of the year, regardless of whether service is disconnected during the summer months.

- 1. In addition to the base charges, each customer's monthly bill will include an appropriate gas cost adjustment charge as explained on Sheet No. 595.
- 2. In addition to the base charges and the gas cost adjustment charges, the customer will be billed for all taxes applicable to the sale of natural gas, excluding gross receipts taxes.

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P. O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	500	551
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
NATURAL GAS RATE SCHEDULES	OCTOBER	1, 2022
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIV	TE DATE
	(Supersedes Rate Change	Effective 10/01/2021)

TERMS OF PAYMENT

All rates specified herein are net, and the gross rates for delinquent payments are ten percent (10%) higher. Each bill for service is due within fifteen (15) days after issuance unless such day falls on a holiday or weekend, in which case payment is due on the next work day. If full payment is not received at the City's offices or other approved payment location on or before the due date, all of the customer's utility services will be considered delinquent and subject to disconnection.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Natural gas furnished under this rate schedule shall be delivered at a pressure of four (4) ounces and have a minimum heat content of 983 BTU's per cubic foot and shall be delivered at a single point of service per premise to be designated by the City.

- Service rendered under this schedule is subject to the City's Rules and Regulations in effect from time to time.
- 2. Service will be rendered under this schedule when the City has facilities immediately adjacent to the customer's premises. If a main line extension is required to provide service to the customer, the customer's cost of the line extension will be determined in accordance with the City's extension policy in effect at the time of extension.
- 3. If the installation of a service tap is necessary to provide the customer with service, one such tap will be provided per premise by the City at a cost to the customer in accordance with the City's tapping policy in effect at the time of the service tap.
- 4. The City will provide and install a meter to measure the quantity of gas consumed by the customer.
- 5. The fee for turning gas service off/on at customer request shall be \$50.00 plus \$25.00 additional if done after regular business hours (regular business hours are 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday Friday, excluding holidays
- 6. A special service charge of \$15 will be made for any requested pilot re-light during normal working hours and \$30 for after hours service
- 7. In the event a customer desires to increase the size of an existing service and it is agreeable with the City, the cost of such enlargement will be equal to the cost of installation of the new size of service.

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P. O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	500	560
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
NATURAL GAS RATE SCHEDULES	OCTOBER	1, 2022
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIV	VE DATE
	(Supersedes Rate Change	Effective 10/01/2021)

SMALL COMMERCIAL - RURAL

RATE SCHEDULE G - G

APPLICABILITY

This rate is applicable to all small commercial customers whose maximum gas requirements are equal to or less than 350 cubic feet per hour receiving natural gas service from the Municipal Gas System.

AVAILABILITY

This rate is available to all small commercial customers of the Municipal Gas System located outside of the corporate limits of the City of Brenham, Texas.

MONTHLY CHARGES

Type of Charge	Description	Charge
Customer Charge	Customer charge for customers receiving service	\$12.93
Distribution Charge	Charge for distribution service	\$3.040 per mcf
Commodity Charge	Charge for natural gas supply (gate rate) and transportation	\$5.35 per mcf
Gas Cost Adjustment Charge	Charge for adjustments in commodity charges	Monthly

MINIMUM CHARGES

The minimum monthly base bill shall be the customer charge for each month of the year, regardless of whether service is disconnected during the summer months.

- 1. In addition to the base charges, each customer's monthly bill will include an appropriate gas cost adjustment charge as explained on Sheet No. 595.
- 2. In addition to the base charges and the gas cost adjustment charges, the customer will be billed for all taxes applicable to the sale of natural gas, excluding gross receipts taxes.

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P. O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	500	561
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
NATURAL GAS RATE SCHEDULES	OCTOBER	3 1, 2022
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIVE DATE	
	(C 1 D (C)	TCC (10/01/2021)

(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 10/01/2021)

TERMS OF PAYMENT

The bills rendered under this schedule are net and will be increased by 10% if not paid within 15 days from the date of the bill.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Natural gas furnished under this rate schedule shall be delivered at a pressure of four (4) ounces and have a minimum heat content of 983 BTU's per cubic foot and shall be delivered at a single point of service per premise to be designated by the City.

- 1. Service rendered under this schedule is subject to the City's Rules and Regulations in effect from time to time.
- 2. Service will be rendered under this schedule when the City has facilities immediately adjacent to the customer's premises. If a main line extension is required to provide service to the customer, the customer's cost of the line extension will be determined in accordance with the City's extension policy in effect at the time of extension.
- 3. If the installation of a service tap is necessary to provide the customer with service, one such tap will be provided per premise by the City at a cost to the customer in accordance with the City's tapping policy in effect at the time of the service tap.
- 4. The City will provide and install a meter to measure the quantity of gas consumed by the customer.
- 5. The fee for turning gas service off/on at customer request shall be \$50.00 plus \$25.00 additional if done after regular business hours (regular business hours are 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday Friday, excluding holidays
- 6. A special service charge of \$15 will be made for any requested pilot re-light during normal working hours and \$30 for after hours service
- 7. In the event a customer desires to increase the size of an existing service and it is agreeable with the City, the cost of such enlargement will be equal to the cost of installation of the new size of service.

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P. O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	500	570
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
NATURAL GAS RATE SCHEDULES	OCTOBER	1, 2022
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIV	'E DATE
	(Supersedes Rate Change	Effective 10/01/2021)

GOVERNMENTAL SERVICE

RATES SCHEDULE G - E

APPLICABILITY

This rate is applicable to all governmental gas customers.

AVAILABILITY

This rate is available to the Brenham Independent School District, Washington County, Washington County (Blinn) Junior College, State of Texas, United States Government, and all departments, divisions, or branches of the City of Brenham, Texas, that are under the direct control of the City Council of said City.

MONTHLY CHARGES

Type of Charge	Description	Charge
Customer Charge	Customer charge for customers receiving service	\$63.23
Distribution Charge	Charge for distribution service	\$1.465 per mcf
Commodity Charge	Charge for natural gas supply (gate rate) and transportation	\$5.35 per mcf
Gas Cost Adjustment Charge	Charge for adjustments in commodity charges	Monthly

MINIMUM CHARGES

The minimum monthly base bill shall be the customer charge for each month of the year, regardless of whether service is disconnected during the summer months.

- 1. In addition to the base charges, each customer's monthly bill will include an appropriate gas cost adjustment charge as explained on Sheet No. 595.
- 2. In addition to the base charges and the gas cost adjustment charges, the customer will be billed for all taxes applicable to the sale of natural gas, excluding gross receipts taxes.

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P. O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	500	571
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
NATURAL GAS RATE SCHEDULES	OCTOBE	R 1, 2022
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIVE DATE	
	(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 10/01/2021)	

TERMS OF PAYMENT

All rates specified herein are net, and the gross rates for delinquent payments are ten percent (10%) higher. Each bill for service is due within fifteen (15) days after issuance unless such day falls on a holiday or weekend, in which case payment is due on the next work day. If full payment is not received at the City's offices or other approved payment location on or before the due date, all of the customer's utility services will be considered delinquent and subject to disconnection.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Natural gas furnished under this rate schedule shall be delivered at a pressure of four (4) ounces, five (5) pounds or at line pressure and have a minimum heat content of 983 BTU's per cubic foot and shall be delivered at a single point of service per premise to be designated by the City.

- Service rendered under this schedule is subject to the City's Rules and Regulations in effect from time to time.
- 2. Service will be rendered under this schedule when the City has facilities immediately adjacent to the customer's premises. If a main line extension is required to provide service to the customer, the customer's cost of the line extension will be determined in accordance with the City's extension policy in effect at the time of extension.
- 3. If the installation of a service tap is necessary to provide the customer with service, one such tap will be provided per premise by the City at a cost to the customer in accordance with the City's tapping policy in effect at the time of the service tap.
- 4. The City will provide and install a meter to measure the quantity of gas consumed by the customer.
- 5. The fee for turning gas service off/on at customer request shall be \$50.00 plus \$25.00 additional if done after regular business hours (regular business hours are 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday Friday, excluding holidays
- 6. A special service charge of \$15 will be made for any requested pilot re-light during normal working hours and \$30 for after hours service
- 7. In the event a customer desires to increase the size of an existing service and it is agreeable with the City, the cost of such enlargement will be equal to the cost of installation of the new size of service.

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P. O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	500	580
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
NATURAL GAS RATE SCHEDULES	OCTOBER	1, 2022
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIV	TE DATE
	(Supersedes Rate Change	Effective 10/01/2021)

LARGE COMMERCIAL AND SMALL INDUSTRIAL SERVICE - RURAL

RATE SCHEDULE G-H

APPLICABILITY

This rate is applicable to all rural commercial and industrial customers whose maximum gas requirements are in excess of 350 cubic feet per hour.

AVAILABILITY

This rate is available to all commercial and industrial customers of the Municipal Gas System located outside of the corporate limits of the City of Brenham, Texas, meeting the criteria specified above.

MONTHLY CHARGES

Type of Charge	Description	Charge
Customer Charge	Customer charge for customers receiving service	\$72.71
Distribution Charge	Charge for distribution service	\$2.066 per mcf
Commodity Charge	Charge for natural gas supply (gate rate) and transportation	\$5.35 per mcf
Gas Cost Adjustment Charge	Charge for adjustments in commodity charges	Monthly

MINIMUM CHARGES

The minimum monthly base bill shall be the customer charge for each month of the year, regardless of whether service is disconnected during the summer months.

- 1. In addition to the base charges, each customer's monthly bill will include an appropriate gas cost adjustment charge as explained on Sheet No. 595.
- 2. In addition to the base charges and the gas cost adjustment charges, the customer will be billed for all taxes applicable to the sale of natural gas, excluding gross receipts taxes.

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P. O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	500	581
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
NATURAL GAS RATE SCHEDULES	OCTOBER 1, 2022	
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIVE DATE	

(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 10/01/2021)

TERMS OF PAYMENT

All rates specified herein are net, and the gross rates for delinquent payments are ten percent (10%) higher. Each bill for service is due within fifteen (15) days after issuance unless such day falls on a holiday or weekend, in which case payment is due on the next work day. If full payment is not received at the City's offices or other approved payment location on or before the due date, all of the customer's utility services will be considered delinquent and subject to disconnection.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Natural gas furnished under this rate schedule shall be delivered at a pressure of four (4) ounces, five (5) pounds or at line pressure and have a minimum heat content of 983 BTU's per cubic foot and shall be delivered at a single point of service per premise to be designated by the City.

- 1. Service rendered under this schedule is subject to the City's Rules and Regulations in effect from time to time.
- 2. Service will be rendered under this schedule when the City has facilities immediately adjacent to the customer's premises. If a main line extension is required to provide service to the customer, the customer's cost of the line extension will be determined in accordance with the City's extension policy in effect at the time of extension.
- 3. If the installation of a service tap is necessary to provide the customer with service, one such tap will be provided per premise by the City at a cost to the customer in accordance with the City's tapping policy in effect at the time of the service tap.
- 4. The City will provide and install a meter to measure the quantity of gas consumed by the customer.
- 5. The fee for turning gas service off/on at customer request shall be \$50.00 plus \$25.00 additional if done after regular business hours (regular business hours are 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday Friday, excluding holidays
- 6. A special service charge of \$15 will be made for any requested pilot re-light during normal working hours and \$30 for after hours service
- 7. In the event a customer desires to increase the size of an existing service and it is agreeable with the City, the cost of such enlargement will be equal to the cost of installation of the new size of service

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P. O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	500	590
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
NATURAL GAS RATE SCHEDULES	October 1, 2022	
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIVE DATE	

(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 10/01/2014)

GAS TAPPING SERVICE

RATE SCHEDULE G-K

APPLICABILITY

This rate is applicable to the installation of service taps, service lines and gas meters for residential, commercial, and/or industrial customers.

AVAILABILITY

This rate is available to all customers or prospective customers of the City's gas system.

Rates

I. The actual tapping of a gas main, by City staff, to provide service to an adjoining lot. The fee for connecting a meter to a line that has not been pre-stubbed, shall be based on meter size. These fees are as follows:

1 Inch service tap, service line, meter, and regulator (1st 100ft)	\$300.00
1 1/4 Inch service tap, service line, meter, and regulator (1st 100ft)	\$440.00
2 Inch service tap, service line, 275 CFH meter, and regulator (1st 100ft)	\$1,140.00
4 Inch & above service tap, service line, meter, and regulator	Actual Cost

Notes:

- 1. A pre-stubbed service is a service line that has been extended to the meter location and has a riser pipe present for meter instillation.
- 2. Two (2) inch gas services that require a meter 415 CFH and larger will be charged at actual cost.
- 3. The fees established herein do not include cost for boring and casing, if required. Cost for boring and casing will be added to these fees based on actual cost.
- 4. The fees established herein do not include cost for a gas service or gas main installation that requires removal of pavement in a TXDOT right-of-way or pavement in a City of Brenham right-of-way. The charge for this service will be charged at the actual cost of work performed or incurred by the City.
- II. If a 1 inch through 4 inch gas service or main needs to be extended, the fee is as follows:

1 Inch and 1 1/4 Inch service extension or main extension	\$3.15 Per Ft
2 Inch gas service or main extension	\$3.45 Per Ft
4 Inch or larger service or main extension	Actual cost

Note:

1. The fees established herein do not include cost for boring and casing, if required. Cost for boring and casing will be added to these fees based on actual cos

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P. O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	500	591
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
NATURAL GAS RATE SCHEDULES	October 1, 2022	
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIVE DATE	

(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 10/01/2014)

- 2. The fees established herein do not include cost for a gas service or gas main installation that requires removal of pavement in a TXDOT right-of-way or pavement in a City of Brenham right-of-way. The charge for this service will be charged at the actual cost of work performed or incurred by the City.
- III. The fees for connecting a meter to a line that has been pre-stubbed at no expense to the City shall be based on the meter size, are as follows:

1 Inch through 2 inch meter 275 CFH	\$80.00
2 Inch meter 415 CFH or Larger	Actual Cost
4 inch or larger	Actual Cost

The fee for upsizing a 1 inch gas meter to a 1 1/4 inch gas meter is \$230.00

The Fees for services not specifically addressed in this tariff will be charged in the amount of the actual cost of performing the service.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

All fees shall be paid prior to commencement of work by the City. If the fee is based on actual cost of the service or extension and the amount of advance payment is in excess of actual cost of installation, the amount of overpayment will be refunded. If the amount of advance payment is less than the actual cost of the installation, the customer will be required to remit the amount of the shortage.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Facilities provided under this rate will consist of the installation of an appropriate size cut-off valve, installation of an appropriate size meter and regulator, and the installation of a sufficient amount of appropriate size service line to allow line extension to or near the customer's property line.

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P. O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	500	592
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
NATURAL GAS RATE SCHEDULES	OCTOBER 1, 2022	
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIVE DATE	

- 1. Service rendered under this schedule is subject to the City's Rules and Regulations in effect from time to time.
- 2. Service will be rendered under this schedule when the City has facilities immediately adjacent to the customer's premises. If a main line extension is required to provide service to the customer, the customer's cost of the line extension will be determined in accordance with the City's extension policy in effect at the time of extension.
- 3. If the installation of a service tap is necessary to provide the customer with service, one such tap will be provided per premise by the City at a cost to the customer in accordance with the City's tapping policy in effect at the time of the service tap.
- 4. The City will provide and install a meter to measure the quantity of gas consumed by the customer.
- 5. The fee for turning gas service off/on at customer request shall be \$50.00 plus \$25.00 additional if done after regular business hours (regular business hours are 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday Friday, excluding holidays
- 6. A special service charge of \$15 will be made for any requested pilot re-light during normal working hours and \$30 for after hours service
- 7. In the event a customer desires to increase the size of an existing service and it is agreeable with the City, the cost of such enlargement will be equal to the cost of installation of the new size of service.

200 WEST VULCAN STREET P. O. BOX 1059 BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES	500	595
TARIFF	SECTION NO.	SHEET NO.
NATURAL GAS RATE SCHEDULES	OCTOBER 13, 2021	
SECTION TITLE	EFFECTIVE DATE	
	(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 10/01/2014)	

GAS COST ADJUSTMENT CHARGE

A large part of a customer's gas bill is the cost of the natural gas commodity consumed. Costs reflect the City's cost of purchasing gas and transporting it via pipeline to City gates. The City of Brenham does not mark-up or earn a profit on the sale of natural gas commodity acquired on behalf of customers.

The Commodity Charge on the Gas Rate Tariff is a fixed estimate of natural gas commodity cost per mcf. Since the wholesale price of natural gas is unregulated, it fluctuates with market conditions. The Gas Cost Adjustment Charge (GCA) is a mechanism for reconciling the fixed Commodity Charge to actual market price. The GCA is strictly used to cover and recover gas commodity supply and transport costs.

Since gas commodity prices fluctuate, the GCA is reviewed and may be adjusted monthly. There are both prospective and retrospective elements in the GCA calculation. The largest portion of the GCA, the retrospective portion, represents the City's best estimate of its natural gas costs for the next period based on market prices and costs identified within gas supply and transport agreements.

Estimates used in the retrospective portion of the GCA calculation create over/under cost variances. The prospective portion of the GCA provides for a look-back to prior period with determination of over or under estimation of costs for that prior period. A "true-up" is then used reduce the cost variances and ensure that customers pay no more or no less for gas than the City's actual costs.

Outstanding over/under gas commodity cost variances are maintained in the accounting system in a separate fund from gas distribution operations. Any outstanding over/under gas commodity balances at fiscal yearend are reported in the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report on the Statement of Net Position as Deferred Inflows or Deferred Outflows for the Gas Fund.